2012  2011

   £000  £000

  Fixed Rate instruments

  PACT Contract alternative payment mechanism finance leases  -  -

  Other finance leases  (889)  -

  PFI  (32,136)  (33,793)

  Financial liabilities  (33,025)  (33,793)

  Variable rate instruments

  Interest bearing bank accounts  -  (44,913)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Agency does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and

loss, and the Agency does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge

accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the surplus/

(deficit) position.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

Following revocation of Trading Fund status from 1st April 2011 the Agency no longer earns interest on

monies held at the Government Banking Service.

A change of 0.5 per cent in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased) the

surplus or deficit for 2010-11 by the amounts shown below.

  Surplus or Deficit:

0.5% increase/ (decrease)

  £000  £000

  31 March 2012  -  -

  31 March 2011  225  (225)

Foreign exchange rates

Financial assets and liabilities are generated by day-to-day operational activities and the Agency has limited

exposure to foreign exchange.

DVLA Annual Report & Accounts 2011-12 92

Note 13. Provisions for liabilities and charges

 2011-12  Transformation  Early

Departure

costs

 Tax officers’

Pension

costs

 Other  Total

   £000  £000  £000  £000  £000

  Balance at 1 April 2011  -  7,747  4,196  -  11,943

  Provided in the year  46,307  369  153  1,346  48,175

  Provisions utilised in the year  -  (2,252)  (789)  -  (3,041)

Unwinding of discount and impact

of changes in discount rate

-  175  123

-

298

  Balance at 31 March 2012  46,307  6,039  3,683  1,346  57,375

Analysis of expected timing of discounted cash flows

 2011-12  Transformation  Early

Departure

costs

 Tax officers’

Pension

costs

 Other  Total

   £000  £000  £000  £000  £000

  Not  later than one year  -  1,828  565  1,346  3,739

Later than one year and not later

than five years

45,876  3,858  1,797  -

51,531

  Later than five years  431  353  1,321  -  2,105

  Balance at 31 March 2012  46,307  6,039  3,683  1,346  57,375

 2010-11

Early

Departure costs

Tax officers‟

Pension costs

Total

   £000  £000  £000

  Balance at 1 April 2011  10,303  5,090  15,393

  Provided in the year  158  (52)  106

  Provisions utilised in the year  (2,678)  (806)  (3,484)

Unwinding of discount and impact  of changes in

discount rate

(36)  (36)  (72)

  Balance at 31 March 2011  7,747  4,196  11,943

DVLA Annual Report & Accounts 2011-12 93

Analysis of expected timing of discounted cash flows

 2010-11  Early

Departure costs

 Tax officers‟

Pension costs

 Total

   £000  £000  £000

Not later than one year  2,097  636  2,733

Later than one year and not later than five years  5,092  2,052  7,144

Later than five years  558  1,508  2,066

Balance at 31 March 2011  7,747  4,196  11,943

Transformation

In December 2011 DVLA opened a consultation exercise that sought the views of the public and its stakeholders

on the potential closure of our network of local offices and enforcement centres as part of the project to

transform and centralise the services currently provided by them into Swansea. The total expenditure in 2011-12

includes recognition of £46.3 million for potential costs of transforming our services and its funding by retained

fees, retained CFER‟s from sale of Cherished Transfers and supply funding from HM Treasury. Implementation

of the transformation is subject to the decision taken by the Secretary of State.

The total direct costs arising from the restructuring and the funding streams are as detailed below:

2011-12

Operating

Segments

 Fees  CFER’s from

Cherished

Transfers

 Supply Funding  Total

VED

collection

 Enforcement

  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000

Staff costs  9,107  9,430  3,530  5,668  27,735